
                                                                                                                                                                               3P092-rev0820

LANDOLL COMPANY, LLC
1900 North Street

Marysville, Kansas 66508
(785) 562-5381

800-428-5655 ~ WWW.LANDOLL.COM

Till ‘N Seed®

Models BPS6 and BPSB6
Parts Manual 

http://www.landoll.com
http://www.landoll.com/




3P092-rev0820 1-1

1 Illustrated Parts List
Handrail, Step, Stand and SMV to Frame . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1-3
Lower Shield  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1-5
Walkboard, Rockshaft, Shock and Trash Shield . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1-7
Hitch, Rotors and Roller to Frame . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1-9
Rotor Transmission and Gage Wheels . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1-11
Rotor Assemblies and Rear Roller Assembly . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1-13
Front Seedbox . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1-15
Front Seedbox Frame . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1-17
Front Seedbox Deflectors  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1-19
Front Seedbox Transmission  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1-21
Front Seedbox Guards  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1-23
Rear Seedbox . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1-25
Rear Seedbox Frame  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1-27
Rear Seedbox Transmission . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1-29
Rear Roller Scraper Kit - Optional . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1-31
Acre Meter . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1-33
Acre Meter Assembly  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1-34

2 Numerical Index

3 Glossary



1-2 3P092-rev0820 Edition



3P092-rev0820 1-1

Illustrated Parts List

Instructions for Ordering Parts
** Repair parts must be ordered through an authorized dealer **

Figure 1-1:  Identification Plate

DEALER INSTRUCTIONS FOR ORDERING PARTS FROM LANDOLL PARTS DISTRIBUTION CENTER

PHONE #: 800-423-4320 OR 785-562-5381                                                                           FAX #: 888-527-3909
ORDER ONLINE: Dealer.landoll.com

IDENTIFICATION PLATE

SEE FIGURE 1-1 for the Identification Plate, which lists the model and serial number of the equipment. It is located on 
the left side of the Till ‘N Seed®.

SERIAL NUMBER NOMENCLATURE

The serial number for the Till ‘N Seed® is located on the identification plate. The following information will help 
decode the Landoll serial number.

ASD2000100 = xxmyysssss

xx = model series
(i.e. “AS” for all AG Seeders)

m = month of manufacture
(ex. “D” means April. The letter I is not used.)

yy = year manufactured 
(ex. “20” means 2020)

sssss = Sequential number used to track warranty 
and service information.

MODEL #
SERIAL #
MADE IN USA 1-573-010006

Landoll Company, LLC
Marysville, Kansas
www.landoll.com

http://Dealer.landoll.com


1-2 3P092-rev0820

ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Handrail, Step, Stand and SMV to Frame

Figure 1-2:  Handrail, Step, Stand and SMV to Frame



ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

3P092-rev0820 1-3

Handrail, Step, Stand and SMV to Frame
ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY

1 3P215 HAND RAILING WLD 1
2 3P261 CLAMP, U-BOLT 1/4-20 X 1-1/4 OD 1
3 3P280 STEP WLD 1
4 3P284 PULL PIN, 1/2 BALL HANDLE 1
5 3P279 MOUNT, STEP 1
6 8C527 HHCS, 1/2-13 X 1-1/2, GR5, ZP 2
7 1C334 HHCS, 1/2-13 X 1-1/4, GR5, ZP 2
8 2P253 NUT, FLANGE NY-LOK 1/2-13 4
9 9C078 HHCS, 3/8-16 X 1-1/4, GR5, ZP 10
10 2P252 NUT, FLANGE NY-LOK 3/8-16 4
11 4D904 HHCS, 3/8-16 X 1-1/2, GR5, ZP 2
12 1-861-010032-11 WASHER, FLAT 3/8, ZP 8
13 1-861-010034-11 WASHER, LKG HLCL SPR, 3/8 8
14 1C277 NUT, HEX 3/8-16, ZP 8
15 2P151 SMV EMBLEM W/BRACKET 1
16 3P068 BRKT, SMV SIGN 1
17 7C468 CB, 5/16-18 X 1, GR5, ZP 2
18 5C761 CB, 5/16-18 X 3/4, GR5, ZP 2
19 1C362 WASHER, LOCK 5/16, ZP 4
20 1C385 NUT, HEX 5/16-18, ZP 4
21 3P072 POST, STAND, WLD 1
22 3P071 PIN, QUICK RELEASE 1/2 X 3-1/2 1
23 3P294 PIN, QUICK RELEASE 1/2 X 2 1
24 3P073 DECAL, LIFTING 1
25 3P214 SHIELD, RUBBER 1



1-4 3P092-rev0820

ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Lower Shield

Figure 1-3:  Lower Shield



ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

3P092-rev0820 1-5

Lower Shield
ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY

1 3P189 FRAME, LOWER WLD 1
2 3P291 STRIP, SHIELD CLAMP 2
3 3P214 SHIELD, RUBBER 1
4 3P288 SUPPORT, SHIELD 1
5 3P249 ARM, REAR ROLLER 2
6 2C458 WASHER, FLT 3/4 SAE, ZP 4
7 1D604 ROLL PIN, 3/16 X 1-1/2, ZP 2
8 1-654-010047-05 HHCS, 1/4-20 X 7/8, GR2, ZP 30
9 1-512-010003-09 NUT, 1/4-20 ESNA 30
10 8K349 CANISTER, MANUAL STORAGE 14 (LOCATION PRIOR TO 

10/01/2015) (SEE FIGURE 1-12 FOR LOCATION AFTER 10/01/2015)
1

11 8K350 HOSE CLAMP, #56 STAINLESS (PRIOR TO 10/01/2015) 2
12 3P074 DECAL, UNHITCHING, BPS6 3
13 3P077 DECAL, DO NOT LIFT, BPS6 2
14 3P078 DECAL, PARKING STAND, BPS6 1



1-6 3P092-rev0820

ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Walkboard, Rockshaft, Shock and Trash Shield

Figure 1-4:  Walkboard, Rockshaft, Shock and Trash Shield



ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

3P092-rev0820 1-7

Walkboard, Rockshaft, Shock and Trash Shield
ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY

1 3P229 WALKBOARD WLD 1
2 7C086 MACH BUSH, 1.375 X 2.125 X 14GA 4
3 3P261 CLAMP, U-BOLT 1/4-20X1-1/4 OD 2
4 3P260 LATCH, T-HANDLE DRAW 2
5 1C229 HHCS, 1/4-20 X 3/4, GR2, ZP 4
6 6J150 NUT, FLANGE LOCK 1/4-20, GRF, ZP 4
7 3P218 ROCKSHAFT, ROTOR 1
8 4C778 AXLE BEARING BOTTOM 2
9 3P228 AXLE TOP BEARING ASM (INCLUDES ITEM 10) 2
10 5210 GREASE FITTING, 3/8 DRIVE X 45° 1
11 3D751 HHCS, 1/2-13 X 4-1/2, GR5, ZP 4
12 1C109 WASHER, LOCK 1/2, ZP 4
13 1C390 NUT, HEX 1/2-13, ZP 4
14 3P186 TURNBUCKLE, ROCKSHAFT LINK (INCLUDES ITEM 36) 2
15 1D237 HHCS, 1/2-13 X 2, GR5, ZP 2
16 2P253 NUT, FLANGE NY-LOK 1/2-13 2
17 6K970 WASHER, 0.625 X 2.0 X 0.375, ZP 2
18 1C392 NUT, HEX 5/8-11, ZP 1
19 3P075 DECAL, ROCKSHAFT CLAMP, BPS6 1
20 3P227 STUD, BRAKE 1
21 2C864 COTTER PIN, 1/8 X 1, ZP 1
22 3P274 SHOCK, MONROE MAX-AIR SINGLE 1
23 187454 FITTING, AIR ADAPTER 1
24 200965 O-RING .495OD x .351ID 1
25 3P276 BRASS AIR TANK VALVE,1/8 NPT 1
26 3P275 STUD, SHOCK 2
27 5C907 WASHER, FLT 5/8 SAE, ZP 2
28 7C460 WASHER, FLT 7/16 STD, ZP 2
29 7K022 NUT, LOCK 7/16-20, GRC, ZP 2
30 5C461 NUT, LOCK 5/8-11, GRB, ZP 2
31 3P235 MOUNT, TRASH SHIELD 2
32 3P234 SHIELD, TRASH 1
33 7C858 HHCS, 5/16-18 X 3/4, GR5, ZP 6
34 1C362 WASHER, LOCK 5/16, ZP 6
35 1C385 NUT, HEX 5/16-18, ZP 6
36 201359 GREASE FITTING, 1/8” DRIVE 4



1-8 3P092-rev0820

ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Hitch, Rotors and Roller to Frame

Figure 1-5:  Hitch, Rotors and Roller to Frame



ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

3P092-rev0820 1-9

Hitch, Rotors and Roller to Frame
ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY

1 3P238 MOUNT, 3PT UPPER RH 1
2 3P239 MOUNT, 3PT UPPER LH 1
3 3P236 MOUNT, 3PT LOWER RH 1
4 3P237 MOUNT, 3PT LOWER LH 1
5 3P074 DECAL, UNHITCHING, BPS6 3
6 3P011 U-BOLT, 5/8-11 X 4-11/16 X 6, ZP 6
7 1B166 WASHER, LOCK 5/8, ZP 12
8 1C392 NUT, HEX 5/8-11, ZP 12
9 4D345 HHCS, 1/2-13 X 3-3/4, GR5, ZP 2
10 1C109 WASHER, LOCK 1/2, ZP 18
11 1C390 NUT, HEX 1/2-13, ZP 10
12 9K077 ROLL PIN, 1/2 X 1-1/2 4
13 3P244 TUBE, RND 0.563 X 1.0 X 2.125 2
14 7K229 TUBE, RND 0.76 X 1.0 X 2.0 1
15 5D157 TUBE, RND 1.032 X 1.25 X 1.938 1
16 3P258 TUBE, RND 0.891 X 1.125 X 1.75 2
17 3P259 TUBE, RND 1.141 X 1.438 X 1.75 2
18 6K010 HITCH PIN W/NUT & LW 2
19 1J722 KLIK-PIN, 7/16 X 2 2
20 5C077 CLEVIS PIN, 0.75 X 4.0 1
21 6J448 HAIR PIN COTTER, 1/8 1
22 2K316 BRG ASM, 1-1/2 BORE 2
23 9J559 CB, 1/2-13 X 1-1/2, GR5, ZP 8
24 3P240 LINK, REAR ROLLER LIMIT 2
25 3D510 HHCS, 3/4-10 X 2-1/2, GR5, ZP 2
26 3P245 TUBE, RND 0.781 X 1.25 X 0.875 2
27 1C133 WASHER, FLT 3/4 STD, ZP 6
28 1C211 WASHER, LOCK 3/4, ZP 4
29 1C210 NUT, HEX 3/4-10, ZP 4
30 1D424 HHCS, 3/4-10 X 2, GR5, ZP 2
31 9J399 TUBE, RND 0.781 X 1.25 X 0.563 2
32 3P224 GUARD, DRIVE 1
33 3P250 POST, CHAIN GUARD 4
34 1C334 HHCS, 1/2-13 X 1-1/4, GR5, ZP 4
35 7C876 HHCS, 1/2-13 X 1, GR5, ZP 4
36 6D966 MACH BUSH, 1.5 X 2.25 X 14GA 1
37 3P162 ROTOR ASM, DRIVE 1
38 3P163 ROTOR ASM, TILLAGE 1
39 3P185 REAR ROLLER ASM 1



1-10 3P092-rev0820

ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Rotor Transmission and Gage Wheels

Figure 1-6:  Rotor Transmission and Gage Wheels



ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

3P092-rev0820 1-11

Rotor Transmission and Gage Wheels
ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY

1 3P202 ARM, ROTOR DRIVE WLD 1
2 3P210 ARM, ROTOR WLD 1
3 2K316 BRG ASM, 1-1/2 BORE 6
4 9J559 CB, 1/2-13 X 1-1/2, GR5, ZP 24
5 1C109 WASHER, LOCK 1/2, ZP 30
6 1C390 NUT, HEX 1/2-13, ZP 27
7 3P168 HHCS, 1/2-13 X 2-1/4 TAP, GR5, ZP 1
8 1C334 HHCS, 1/2-13 X 1-1/4, GR5, ZP 2
9 5D051 HHCS, 1/2-13 X 1-3/4, GR5, ZP 4
10 3P246 WASHER, 0.531 X 1.5 X 0.5 4
11 5C392 NUT, LOCK 1/2-13, GRB, ZP 4
12 3P251 STUD, DRIVE CHAIN IDLER 1
13 3P253 BRACKET 1
14 3P257 IDLER, #80 CHAIN, SMOOTH OD 1
15 3C201 NUT, NY-LOK 3/4-10, ZP 1
16 3P272 SPROCKET, #80 X 24T X 1-1/2 BORE 1
17 3P271 SPROCKET, #80 X 12T X 1-1/2 BORE 1
18 3P273 KEY, SQ 0.375 X 2.0 2
19 3P017 ROLLER CHAIN, #80 X 42 PITCHES 1
20 9J338 WASHER, 0.5 X 2.063 X 0.375, ZP 6
21 1D442 HHCS, 1/2-20 X 1-1/4, GR5, ZP 6
22 3P249 ARM, REAR ROLLER 2
23 4D957 HHCS, 3/4-10 X 2-1/4, GR5, ZP 2
24 1C133 WASHER, FLT 3/4 STD, ZP 2
25 9J399 TUBE, RND 0.781 X 1.25 X 0.563 2
26 1C211 WASHER, LOCK 3/4, ZP 2
27 1C210 NUT, HEX 3/4-10, ZP 2
28 3P186 TURNBUCKLE, ROCKSHAFT LINK (INCLUDES ITEM 47) 2
29 1D237 HHCS, 1/2-13 X 2, GR5, ZP 2
30 2P253 NUT, FLANGE NY-LOK 1/2-13 2
31 3P263 MOUNT, GAGE WHL LH 1
32 3P262 MOUNT, GAGE WHL RH 1
33 3P266 WHEEL, SAND W/BUSHING 2
34 3P015 SQ HD BLT, 5/8-11 X 2, GR5, ZP 4
35 1B166 WASHER, LOCK 5/8, ZP 4
36 1C392 NUT, HEX 5/8-11, ZP 4
37 3P269 PLATE, KEEPER 4-HOLE 2
38 1C103 HHCS, 1/4-20 X 1, GR2, ZP 8
39 1C354 WASHER, LOCK 1/4, ZP 8
40 9D923 FIT, GREASE 1/8PTF X 0.688 2
41 3P247 PLATE, BRG BACKING 2
42 3P248 BRG, ROTOR SIDE LOAD 2
43 6D966 MACH BUSH, 1.5 X 2.25 X 14GA 1
44 3P162 ROTOR ASM, DRIVE 1
45 3P163 ROTOR ASM, TILLAGE 1
46 3P185 REAR ROLLER ASM 1
47 201359 GREASE FITTING, 1/8” DRIVE 4



1-12 3P092-rev0820

ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Rotor Assemblies and Rear Roller Assembly

Figure 1-7:  Rotor Assemblies and Rear Roller Assembly



ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

3P092-rev0820 1-13

Rotor Assemblies and Rear Roller Assembly
ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY

1 3P162 ROTOR ASM, DRIVE (INCLUDES ITEMS 2-12) 1
2 3P165 SHAFT, 1-3/4 SQ FRONT 1
3 3P174 BLADE, ROTOR DRIVE 31
4 3P167 SPACER, 1.959 30
5 3P177 SPROCKET, #40 X 17T X TAP 1
6 3P171 SPACER, ROTOR END 2
7 3P178 NUT, SLOTTED 1.75-5 X 0.925 1
8 193217 PIN, COIL 3/8 X 2 (06/01/2015 AND AFTER) 1
8 2D894 ROLL PIN, 1/4 X 2, ZP (05/31/2015 AND PRIOR) 1
9 4K578 MACH BUSH, 1.75 X 3.25 X 10GA 20
10 3P176 NUT, HEX SLOT 1.75-5, PLN 4
11 4J410 ROLL PIN, 3/8 X 3, ZP 4
12 3P270 ROLL PIN, 3/8 X 2-1/4 3
13 3P163 ROTOR ASM,TILLAGE (INCLUDES ITEMS 9-12,14-21) 1
14 3P164 SHAFT, 1-3/4 SQ REAR 1
15 3P175 BLADE, ROTOR CUTTING 32
16 3P166 SPACER, 2.084 31
17 3P173 SPACER, ROTOR END W/TAP 2
18 3P179 NUT, SLOTTED HEX 1.75-5,SPECIAL 2
19 3P180 COLLAR, ROTOR WLD 2
20 3P016 HHCS, 1/2-13 X 3/4, GR5, ZP 8
21 1C109 WASHER, LOCK 1/2, ZP 8
22 3P185 REAR ROLLER ASM (INCLUDES ITEMS 23-28) 1
23 6K016 SHAFT 1
24 3C955 SAND WHEEL (1-3/4 SHAFT) 37
25 4C145 REAR AXLE CLAMP 4
26 7C783 HHCS, 7/16-14 X 3, GR5, ZP 4
27 1C314 WASHER, LOCK 7/16, ZP 4
28 1C179 NUT, HEX 7/16-14, ZP 4



1-14 3P092-rev0820

ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Front Seedbox

Figure 1-8:  Front Seedbox



ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

3P092-rev0820 1-15

Front Seedbox
ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY

3P105 SEEDBOX ASM, MID LARGE CUP 6FT (INCLUDES ITEMS 1-23,32)
1 3P103 SEEDBOX, MID 6FT LARGE CUPS 1
2 3P111 AGITATOR, 6" SPACING 6FT 1
3 1D598 BRG, 3/4 BORE W/COLLAR 2
4 2K503 FLANGETTE HALF, 2 BLT 4
5 7C858 HHCS, 5/16-18 X 3/4, GR5, ZP 4
6 1C362 WASHER, LOCK 5/16, ZP 4
7 1C385 NUT, HEX 5/16-18, ZP 4
8 3P115 SPROCKET, #40B 19 X 3/4” BORE 1
9 1C659 ROLL PIN, 1/4 X 1-1/2 1
10 3P114 BRACKET, INDICATOR 1
11 3P113 INDICATOR, SEEDSHAFT 1
12 6K008 SEEDER SHAFT DECAL 1
13 3C341 COVER LOCK CLIP 2
14 1C213 RND HD, #10-24 X 1/2, ZP 4
15 1C372 WASHER, LOCK #10, ZP 4
16 1C386 NUT, HEX #10-24, ZP 4
17 4C750 RND HD, 1/4-20 X 5/8, ZP 24
18 9K228 FHHCS, 1/4-20 X 3/4, GR5, BLKPLT 14
19 3P154 CB, 1/4-20 X 3/4, GR5, ZP 2
20 3C708 WASHER, FLT 1/4 SAE, ZP 8
21 1C354 WASHER, LOCK 1/4, ZP 40
22 1C355 NUT, HEX 1/4-20, ZP 40
23 3P108 SEEDSHAFT ASM, LARGE CUPS 6FT (INCLUDES ITEMS 

18,21,22,24-31)
1

24 3P109 SEED SHAFT, 6FT 1
25 5K141 SEED CUP 12
26 5K143 FRONT BOX-FEED ROLL 12
27 5K144 FEED CUT-OFF 12
28 1D604 ROLL PIN, 3/16 X 1-1/2, ZP 12
29 2C733 ROLL PIN, 3/16 X 2-1/2, ZP 12
30 7D759 MACH BUSH, 0.875X 1.375 X 14GA 12
31 3P110 LARGE CUP STABILIZER, 6FT 1
32 2C360 COVER LOCK ASM (INCLUDES ITEMS 20,33-35) 2
33 2C403 PIVOT LOCK STEM 1
34 1C212 BOX COVER SPRING 1
35 1C193 COVER LOCK PIVOT 1
36 7K323 COVER, 6 FT 1
37 3K424 HHCS, 1/4-20 X 1/2, GR5, ZP 8
38 2K123 DECAL,WARNING 1
39 3P158 SEED CHART - TILL 'N SEED 1
40 191376 LATCH,3” RUBBER 2
41 3D786 RIVET, BLIND 1/8 X 1/8 4
42 207610 DECAL,LARGE SEEDMETER RATE 2



1-16 3P092-rev0820

ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Front Seedbox Frame

Figure 1-9:  Front Seedbox Frame



ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

3P092-rev0820 1-17

Front Seedbox Frame
ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY

1 3P146 PLATE, UPPER SIDE LH 1
2 3P147 PLATE, UPPER SIDE RH 1
3 3P145 PLATE, BRG 1
4 3P143 TUBE, RND 0.386 X 0.625 X 1.25 3
5 3P155 CB, 3/8-16 X 2-1/4, GR5, ZP 3
6 1-861-010034-11 WASHER, LKG HLCL SPR, 3/8 7
7 1C277 NUT, HEX 3/8-16, ZP 13
8 5K989 BRG, 5/8 BORE W/O COLLAR 1
9 9D816 FLANGETTE HALF, 3 BLT 2
10 1C392 NUT, HEX 5/8-11, ZP 2
11 3P142 TUBE, RND 0.656 X 0.84 X 0.375 1
12 9K228 FHHCS, 1/4-20 X 3/4, GR5, BLKPLT 3
13 1C354 WASHER, LOCK 1/4, ZP 3
14 1C355 NUT, HEX 1/4-20, ZP 3
15 4C803 HHCS, 3/8-16 X 1, GR5, ZP 4
16 9C078 HHCS, 3/8-16 X 1-1/4, GR5, ZP 2
17 3P130 BRACKET, SPROCKET STORAGE 1
18 5D110 KLIK-PIN, 1/4 X 1-3/4 1
19 6K032 WRENCH, 15/16 LONG 2
20 7K267 RND HD, DRILLED 3/8-16 X 2 1
21 6J448 HAIR PIN COTTER, 1/8 1
22 528934 REFLECTOR - YELLOW 2
23 4K036 DECAL, BRILLION 20 1
24 3P157 DECAL, TILL 'N SEED 1
25 181166 DECAL, TILL ‘N SEED PATENT 1



1-18 3P092-rev0820

ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Front Seedbox Deflectors

Figure 1-10:  Front Seedbox Deflectors



ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

3P092-rev0820 1-19

Front Seedbox Deflectors
ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY

1 3P146 PLATE, UPPER SIDE LH 1
2 3P147 PLATE, UPPER SIDE RH 1
3 3P133 DEFLECTOR, FRONT 1
4 3P134 DEFLECTOR, REAR LOWER 1
5 3P135 DEFLECTOR, REAR 1
6 3P137 DEFLECTOR/TROUGH WLD 1
7 6D037 HHCS, 5/16-18 X 1, GR5, ZP 2
8 7C858 HHCS, 5/16-18 X 3/4, GR5, ZP 12
9 5C761 CB, 5/16-18 X 3/4, GR5, ZP 6
10 3C127 WASHER, FLT 5/16 STD, ZP 5
11 1C362 WASHER, LOCK 5/16, ZP 20
12 1C385 NUT, HEX 5/16-18, ZP 20
13 3P067 SHIELD, RUBBER 1
14 1C229 HHCS, 1/4-20 X 3/4, GR2, ZP 8
15 3C708 WASHER, FLT 1/4 SAE, ZP 8
16 1C354 WASHER, LOCK 1/4, ZP 8
17 1C355 NUT, HEX 1/4-20, ZP 8
18 8J310 DECAL, CAUTION 1
19 528933 REFLECTOR - RED 2
20 528938 STRIPE, ORANGE 2
21 4K036 DECAL, BRILLION 20 1



1-20 3P092-rev0820

ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Front Seedbox Transmission

Figure 1-11:  Front Seedbox Transmission



ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

3P092-rev0820 1-21

Front Seedbox Transmission
ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY

1 3P128 BRACKET, TRANSMISSION 1
2 6D037 HHCS, 5/16-18 X 1, GR5, ZP 4
3 5C761 CB, 5/16-18 X 3/4, GR5, ZP 10
4 1C362 WASHER, LOCK 5/16, ZP 14
5 1C385 NUT, HEX 5/16-18, ZP 14
6 2K503 FLANGETTE HALF, 2 BLT 4
7 1D598 BRG, 3/4 BORE W/COLLAR 2
8 9C601 FLANGETTE HALF, 3 BLT 4
9 5J337 BRG, 1" BORE W/COLLAR 2
10 3P123 SHAFT, DRIVE 3/4 X 9-3/8 1
11 3P122 DRIVE TUBE SEEDSHAFT WLD 1
12 3P124 SHAFT, SEEDBOX STUB 3/4 X 5-1/8 1
13 1C659 ROLL PIN, 1/4 X 1-1/2 3
14 9J377 SPROCKET, #40B 37 X 3/4 BORE 1
15 2P023 SPROCKET, 37T W/BUSHING 1
16 2P019 SPROCKET, #40B 10 X 3/4 BORE 1
17 3P115 SPROCKET, #40B 19 X 3/4 BORE 2
18 3P116 SPROCKET, 23T W/BUSHING 1
19 3P117 SPROCKET, #40B 13 X 3/4 BORE 1
20 3P177 SPROCKET, #40 X 17T X TAP 1
21 9J378 IDLER SPROCKET, #40 X 17T X 5/8 3
22 3P144 TUBE, RND 0.656 X 1.375 X 1.125 1
23 8C065 HHCS, 5/8-11 X 3, GR5, ZP 1
24 5C907 WASHER, FLT 5/8 SAE, ZP 1
25 5C461 NUT, LOCK 5/8-11, GRB, ZP 1
26 3P285 TUBE, RND 0.656 X 1.0 X 0.5 2
27 1D445 HHCS, 5/8-11 X 2-1/2, GR5, ZP 2
28 2P254 NUT, FLANGE NY-LOK 5/8-11 2
29 2K957 IDLER, 2 X 2 3
30 8C679 CB, 1/2-13 X 2-1/2, GR5, ZP 3
31 9C134 WASHER, FLT 1/2 SAE, ZP 3
32 1C109 WASHER, LOCK 1/2,ZP 3
33 1C390 NUT, HEX 1/2-13, ZP 3
34 5D110 KLIK-PIN, 1/4 X 1-3/4 2
35 3P014 ROLLER CHAIN, #40 X 74 PITCHES 1
36 3P062 ROLLER CHAIN, #40 X 31 PITCHES 1
37 3P013 ROLLER CHAIN, #40 X 130 PITCHES 1



1-22 3P092-rev0820

ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Front Seedbox Guards

Figure 1-12:  Front Seedbox Guards



ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

3P092-rev0820 1-23

Front Seedbox Guards
ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY

1 3P150 GUARD, UPPER WLD 1
2 3P149 PLATE, GUARD MOUNTING 1
3 6D037 HHCS, 5/16-18 X 1, GR5, ZP 2
4 6C748 NUT, NY-LOK 5/16-18, ZP 2
5 1-654-010047-04 SCREW, HEX CAP 1/4-20 X 3/4, GR5, 10
6 6J150 NUT, FLANGE LOCK 1/4-20, GRB, ZP 8
7 3P183 GUARD, LOWER FRONT 1
8 3P184 GUARD, LOWER REAR 1
9 3P286 BASE, LOWER SHIELD 1
10 7C876 HHCS, 1/2-13 X 1, GR5, ZP 8
11 1C109 WASHER, LOCK 1/2, ZP 9
12 6K057 RUBBER LATCH 1
13 3D786 RIVET, BLIND 1/8 X 1/8 8
14 6K058 RIVET, BLIND 1/8 X 3/8 2
15 3P287 ANGLE, GUARD 1
16 7C858 HHCS, 5/16-18 X 3/4, GR5, ZP 2
17 1C362 WASHER, LOCK 5/16, ZP 2
18 1C385 NUT, HEX 5/16-18, ZP 2
19 3P156 LATCH, WALKBOARD 1
20 9C078 HHCS, 3/8-16 X 1-1/4, GR5, ZP 1
21 1-861-010032-11 WASHER, FLAT 3/8, ZP 1
22 5C954 NUT, LOCK 3/8-16, GRB, ZP 1
23 3P160 DECAL, TRANSMISSION LAYOUT 1
24 3P076 DECAL, SEED RATE CALIBRATION 1
25 2K123 DECAL, WARNING 2
26 4K036 DECAL, BRILLION 20 3
27 142753 MANUAL HOLDER 1
28 1-861-010032-06 WASHER,FLAT 1/4 SAE 4
29 1-512-010005-01 NUT, HEX LOCK 1/4-20 2



1-24 3P092-rev0820

ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Rear Seedbox

Figure 1-13:  Rear Seedbox



ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

3P092-rev0820 1-25

Rear Seedbox
ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY

3P106 SEEDBOX ASM, SMALL SEED 6FT (INCLUDES ITEMS 1-10,17)
1 3P104 SEEDBOX, SMALL SEED 6FT 1
2 4C750 RND HD, 1/4-20 X 5/8, ZP 24
3 1C354 WASHER, LOCK 1/4, ZP 24
4 1C355 NUT, HEX 1/4-20, ZP 24
5 7D937 WEAR STRIP 2
6 7D938 COVER LOCK CLIP 2
7 1C213 RND HD, #10-24 X 1/2, ZP 4
8 1C372 WASHER, LOCK #10, ZP 4
9 1C386 NUT, HEX #10-24, ZP 4
10 3P119 SEEDSHAFT ASM, 6" SPACING 6FT (INCLUDES ITEMS 11-16) 1
11 3P120 SEED SHAFT, 6FT X 3/8 SQ 1
12 4C589 PLASTIC SEED CUP 12
13 1C242 FEED ROLL 12
14 1C243 FEED CUT-OFF 12
15 1C245 FEED CUT-OFF WASHER 12
16 1C272 ROLL PIN, 1/8 X 3/4, ZP 24
17 6K232 COVER LOCK ASM (INCLUDES ITEMS 18-21) 2
18 6K231 COVER LOCK STEM 1
19 3C708 WASHER, FLT 1/4 SAE, ZP 3
20 1C212 BOX COVER SPRING 1
21 1C193 COVER LOCK PIVOT 1
22 3P140 COVER, 6 FT W/LATCH 1
23 3K424 HHCS, 1/4-20 X 1/2, GR5, ZP 6
24 191376 LATCH 3” RUBBER 2
25 3D786 RIVET, BLIND 1/8  X 1/8 4
26 3P159 SEED CHART - TILL 'N SEED 1
27 2K123 DECAL, WARNING 1



1-26 3P092-rev0820

ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Rear Seedbox Frame

Figure 1-14:  Rear Seedbox Frame



ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

3P092-rev0820 1-27

Rear Seedbox Frame
ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY

1 3P136 DEFLECTOR, REAR UPPER 1
2 7C858 HHCS, 5/16-18 X 3/4, GR5, ZP 12
3 5C761 CB, 5/16-18 X 3/4, GR5, ZP 1
4 3C127 WASHER, FLT 5/16 STD, ZP 1
5 1C362 WASHER, LOCK 5/16, ZP 13
6 1C385 NUT, HEX 5/16-18, ZP 13
7 3P107 INDICATOR, SEEDSHAFT FORMED 1
8 6K008 SEEDER SHAFT DECAL 1
9 9K228 FHHCS, 1/4-20 X 3/4, GR5, BLKPLT 5
10 1C354 WASHER, LOCK 1/4, ZP 5
11 1C355 NUT, HEX 1/4-20, ZP 5
12 1C392 NUT, HEX 5/8-11, ZP 2
13 3P141 SEED SHAFT EXTENSION 1
14 5C886 SET SCREW, 5/16-18 X 3/8 CUP PT 2
15 9D816 FLANGETTE HALF, 3 BLT 2
16 5K989 BRG, 5/8 BORE W/O COLLAR 1
17 3P142 TUBE, RND 0.656 X 0.84 X 0.375 1
18 3P145 PLATE, BRG 1
19 3P143 TUBE, RND 0.386 X 0.625 X 1.25 3
20 3P155 CB, 3/8-16 X 2-1/4, GR5, ZP 3
21 1-861-010034-11 WASHER, LKG HLCL SPR, 3/8 3
22 1C277 NUT, HEX 3/8-16, ZP 3
23 4K036 DECAL, BRILLION 20 1
24 528938 STRIPE, ORANGE 2
25 528933 REFLECTOR - RED 2



1-28 3P092-rev0820

ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Rear Seedbox Transmission

Figure 1-15:  Rear Seedbox Transmission



ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

3P092-rev0820 1-29

Rear Seedbox Transmission
ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY

1 3P129 BRACKET, SMALL BOX BRG 1
2 2K503 FLANGETTE HALF, 2 BLT 8
3 1D598 BRG, 3/4 BORE W/COLLAR 4
4 6D037 HHCS, 5/16-18 X 1, GR5, ZP 3
5 5C761 CB, 5/16-18 X 3/4, GR5, ZP 8
6 1C362 WASHER, LOCK 5/16, ZP 14
7 1C385 NUT, HEX 5/16-18, ZP 14
8 3P125 SHAFT, DRIVE 3/4 X 7-1/2 1
9 3P126 DRIVE TUBE, SMALLBOX 3/4 X 4-3/4 1
10 3P127 SHAFT, CALIBRATING 1
11 2C458 WASHER, FLT 3/4 SAE, ZP 2
12 3P117 SPROCKET, #40B 13 X 3/4 BORE 1
13 9J377 SPROCKET, #40B 37 X 3/4 BORE 1
14 2P019 SPROCKET, #40B 10 X 3/4 BORE 1
15 3P116 SPROCKET, 23T W/BUSHING 1
16 5D110 KLIK-PIN, 1/4 X 1-3/4 1
17 7C940 ROLL PIN, 3/16 X 7/8, ZP 1
18 1C659 ROLL PIN, 1/4 X 1-1/2 2
19 7C285 ROLL PIN, 1/4 X 1-1/4 1
20 2K957 IDLER, 2 X 2 1
21 3P148 IDLER, 2 X 1-1/2 1
22 5J126 CB, 1/2-13 X 2 FULL THREAD, GR5, ZP 1
23 8C679 CB, 1/2-13 X 2-1/2, GR5, ZP 1
24 9C134 WASHER, FLT 1/2 SAE, ZP 2
25 1C109 WASHER, LOCK 1/2, ZP 2
26 1C390 NUT, HEX 1/2-13, ZP 2
27 2P067 ROLLER CHAIN, #40 X 52 PITCHES 1
28 9D774 ROLLER CHAIN, #40 X 42 PITCHES 1
29 3P152 GUARD, UPPER BACK 1
30 163240 CB, RIB-NECK 5/16-18 X 1, GR2, ZP 3
31 4C803 HHCS, 3/8-16 X 1, GR5, ZP 1
32 1-861-010034-11 WASHER, LKG HLCL SPR, 3/8 1
33 1C277 NUT, HEX 3/8-16, ZP 1



1-30 3P092-rev0820

ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Table provided for general use.

NOTES:



ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

3P092-rev0820 1-31

Figure 1-16:  Rear Roller Scraper Kit - Optional

1

6

7

2
5

3

4

3
5

2

8

8

10

9

9
10

Rear Roller Scraper Kit - Optional
Item Part Number Description QTY

231015 KIT, BPS8 REAR SCAPER (INCLUDES 1 -7)
1 231010 BRACKET,SCRAPER LH 1
2 231011 BRACKET,SCRAPER RH 1
3 231014 TUBE, 2 X 1 X 79.5 1
4 231012 SCRAPER 9
5 231013 SCRAPER,SINGLE 2
6 3P089 U-BOLT,3/8-16 X 2-3/8 X 2,ZP 24
7 2P252 NUT, FLANGE NY-LOK 3/8-16 48
8 9J559 CB, 1/2-13 X 1-1/2, GR5, ZP 4
9 1C109 WASHER, LOCK 1/2, ZP 4
10 1C390 NUT, HEX 1/2-13, ZP 4



1-32 3P092-rev0820

ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Acre Meter

Figure 1-17:  Acre Meter



ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

3P092-rev0820 1-33

Acre Meter
ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY

3P099 ACRE METER KIT, TILL 'N SEED (INCLUDES ITEMS 1-19)
1 5K277 MAGNET WHEEL ASSEMBLY (INCLUDES ITEMS 2-4) 1
2 7K962 MAGNET WHEEL 1
3 7K963 MAGNET 1
4 1C737 SET SCREW, 3/8-16 X 1/2 CUP PT, ZP 1
5 3P153 ANGLE, ACRE METER 1
6 153862 PICK-UP SWITCH 1
7 6D037 HHCS, 5/16-18 X 1, GR5, ZP 2
8 1C362 WASHER, LOCK 5/16, ZP 2
9 1C385 NUT, HEX 5/16-18, ZP 2
10 2D045 RND HD, #6-32 X 1/2, ZP 1
11 5K266 NUT, HEX #6-32, ZP 1
12 5K262 RND HD, #8-32 X 1-1/4, ZP 2
13 5K263 WASHER, FLT #8 SAE, ZP 2
14 5K264 WASHER, LOCK #8, ZP 2
15 5K265 NUT, HEX #8-32, ZP 2
16 5K287 CABLE TIE MOUNTING BASE 4
17 5K288 CABLE TIE 4
18 165622 HARNESS, ACRE METER 1
19 5K310 ACRE METER ASSEMBLY 1



1-34 3P092-rev0820

ILLUSTRATED PARTS LIST

Acre Meter Assembly

Figure 1-18:  Acre Meter Assembly

Acre Meter Assembly
ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY

5K310 ACRE METER ASSEMBLY (INCLUDES ITEMS 1-13) 
1 170943 MOUNT-ACRE METER (05/15/2012 AND AFTER) 1
1 9K739 BRACKET, ACRE METER (05/14/2012 AND PRIOR) 1
2 170948 CONSOLE, ELECTRONIC ACRE (05/15/2012 AND AFTER) 1
2 153861 CONSOLE, ELECTRONIC ACRE (05/14/2012 AND PRIOR) 1
3 170946 COVER-ACRE METER, WELDMENT (05/15/2012 AND AFTER) 1
3 9K741 COVER, ACRE METER WLD (05/14/2012 AND PRIOR) 1
4 5D129 KLIK-PIN 1
5 1C213 STOVE BOLT (#10-24 X 1/2, ZP) 4
6 1C372 WASHER (LOCK #10, ZP) (05/14/2012 AND PRIOR) 6
7 1-512-010007-03 NUT (HEX #10-24, ZP) 6
8 1-656-010003051 ROUND HEAD MACHINE SCREW (#10-24 X 3/4, ZP) 2
9 1-654-010051-05 CAPSCREW (3/8-16 X 1, GR5, ZP) 2
10 1-861-010034-11 LOCKWASHER (3/8, ZP) 2
11 1-512-010007-07 NUT (HEX 3/8-16, ZP) 2
12 9K740 DECAL, ACRE METER 1
13 1-861-010032-11 WASHER, FLAT 3/8 W ZP/CD (05/15/2012 AND AFTER) 2



3P092-rev0820 2-1

Chapter 2

Numerical Index

Numerics

142753 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-23

1-512-010003-09  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-5

1-512-010005-01  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-23

1-512-010007-03  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-34

1-512-010007-07  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-34

153861 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-34

153862 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-33

163240 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-29

1-654-010047-04  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-23

1-654-010047-05  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-5

1-654-010051-05  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-34

1-656-010003051 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-34

165622 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-33

170943 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-34

170946 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-34

170948 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-34

181166 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-17

1-861-010032-06  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-23

1-861-010032-11  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1-3, 1-23, 1-34

1-861-010034-11  . . . . . .   1-3, 1-17, 1-27, 1-29, 1-34

187454 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-7

191376 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-15, 1-25

193217 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-13

1B166 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-9, 1-11

1C103 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-11

1C109 . . . . . . .   1-7, 1-9, 1-11, 1-13, 1-21, 1-23, 1-29

1C133 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-9, 1-11

1C179 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-13

1C193  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-15, 1-25

1C210  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-9, 1-11

1C211  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-9, 1-11

1C212  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-15, 1-25

1C213  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-15, 1-25, 1-34

1C229  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-7, 1-19

1C242  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-25

1C243  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-25

1C245  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-25

1C272  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-25

1C277  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1-3, 1-17, 1-27, 1-29

1C314  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-13

1C334  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-3, 1-9, 1-11

1C354  . . . . . . . . .   1-11, 1-15, 1-17, 1-19, 1-25, 1-27

1C355  . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-15, 1-17, 1-19, 1-25, 1-27

1C362  . .   1-3, 1-7, 1-15, 1-19, 1-21, 1-23, 1-27, 1-29, 
1-33

1C372  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-15, 1-25, 1-34

1C385  . .   1-3, 1-7, 1-15, 1-19, 1-21, 1-23, 1-27, 1-29, 
1-33

1C386  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-15, 1-25

1C390  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-7, 1-9, 1-11, 1-21, 1-29

1C392  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-7, 1-9, 1-11, 1-17, 1-27

1C659  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-15, 1-21, 1-29

1C737  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-33

1D237  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-7, 1-11

1D424  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-9

1D442  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-11

1D445  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-21

1D598  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-15, 1-21, 1-29



2-2 3P092-rev0820

NUMERICAL INDEX

1D604 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-5, 1-15

1J722  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1-9

200965  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1-7

201359  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-7, 1-11

207610  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1-15

231010  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1-31

231011  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1-31

231012  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1-31

231013  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1-31

231014  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1-31

231015  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1-31

2C360 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1-15

2C403 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1-15

2C458 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-5, 1-29

2C733 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1-15

2C864 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1-7

2D045 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1-33

2D894 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1-13

2K123 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-15, 1-23, 1-25

2K316 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-9, 1-11

2K503 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-15, 1-21, 1-29

2K957 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-21, 1-29

2P019  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-21, 1-29

2P023  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1-21

2P067  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1-29

2P151  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1-3

2P252  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-3, 1-31

2P253  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-3, 1-7, 1-11

2P254  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1-21

3C127 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-19, 1-27

3C201 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1-11

3C341 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1-15

3C708 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-15, 1-19, 1-25

3C955 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1-13

3D510 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1-9

3D751 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1-7

3D786 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-15, 1-23, 1-25

3K424 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-15, 1-25

3P011  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-9

3P013  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-21

3P014  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-21

3P015  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-11

3P016  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-13

3P017  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-11

3P062  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-21

3P067  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-19

3P068  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-3

3P071  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-3

3P072  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-3

3P073  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-3

3P074  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1-5, 1-9

3P075  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-7

3P076  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-23

3P077  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-5

3P078  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-5

3P089  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-31

3P099  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-33

3P103  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-15

3P104  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-25

3P105  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-15

3P106  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-25

3P107  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-27

3P108  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-15

3P109  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-15

3P110  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-15

3P111  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-15

3P113  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-15

3P114  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-15

3P115  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1-15, 1-21

3P116  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1-21, 1-29

3P117  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1-21, 1-29

3P119  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-25

3P120  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-25

3P122  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-21

3P123  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-21

3P124  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-21



NUMERICAL INDEX

3P092-rev0820 2-3

3P125 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-29

3P126 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-29

3P127 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-29

3P128 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-21

3P129 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-29

3P130 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-17

3P133 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-19

3P134 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-19

3P135 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-19

3P136 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-27

3P137 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-19

3P140 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-25

3P141 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-27

3P142 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-17, 1-27

3P143 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-17, 1-27

3P144 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-21

3P145 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-17, 1-27

3P146 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-17, 1-19

3P147 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-17, 1-19

3P148 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-29

3P149 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-23

3P150 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-23

3P152 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-29

3P153 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-33

3P154 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-15

3P155 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-17, 1-27

3P156 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-23

3P157 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-17

3P158 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-15

3P159 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-25

3P160 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-23

3P162 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1-9, 1-11, 1-13

3P163 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1-9, 1-11, 1-13

3P164 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-13

3P165 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-13

3P166 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-13

3P167 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-13

3P168 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-11

3P171  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-13

3P173  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-13

3P174  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-13

3P175  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-13

3P176  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-13

3P177  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-13, 1-21

3P178  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-13

3P179  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-13

3P180  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-13

3P183  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-23

3P184  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-23

3P185  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-9, 1-11, 1-13

3P186  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-7, 1-11

3P189  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-5

3P202  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-11

3P210  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-11

3P214  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-3, 1-5

3P215  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-3

3P218  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-7

3P224  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-9

3P227  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-7

3P228  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-7

3P229  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-7

3P234  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-7

3P235  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-7

3P236  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-9

3P237  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-9

3P238  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-9

3P239  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-9

3P240  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-9

3P244  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-9

3P245  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-9

3P246  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-11

3P247  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-11

3P248  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-11

3P249  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-5, 1-11

3P250  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-9

3P251  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-11



2-4 3P092-rev0820

NUMERICAL INDEX

3P253  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1-11

3P257  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1-11

3P258  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1-9

3P259  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1-9

3P260  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1-7

3P261  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-3, 1-7

3P262  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1-11

3P263  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1-11

3P266  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1-11

3P269  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1-11

3P270  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1-13

3P271  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1-11

3P272  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1-11

3P273  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1-11

3P274  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1-7

3P275  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1-7

3P276  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1-7

3P279  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1-3

3P280  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1-3

3P284  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1-3

3P285  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1-21

3P286  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1-23

3P287  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1-23

3P288  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1-5

3P291  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1-5

3P294  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1-3

4C145 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1-13

4C589 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1-25

4C750 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-15, 1-25

4C778 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1-7

4C803 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-17, 1-29

4D345 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1-9

4D904 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1-3

4D957 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1-11

4J410  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1-13

4K036 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-17, 1-19, 1-23, 1-27

4K578 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1-13

5210  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1-7

528933 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1-19, 1-27

528934 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-17

528938 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1-19, 1-27

5C077  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-9

5C392  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-11

5C461  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1-7, 1-21

5C761  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-3, 1-19, 1-21, 1-27, 1-29

5C886  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-27

5C907  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1-7, 1-21

5C954  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-23

5D051  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-11

5D110  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-17, 1-21, 1-29

5D129  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-34

5D157  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-9

5J126 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-29

5J337 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-21

5K141  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-15

5K143  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-15

5K144  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-15

5K262  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-33

5K263  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-33

5K264  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-33

5K265  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-33

5K266  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-33

5K277  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-33

5K287  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-33

5K288  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-33

5K310  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1-33, 1-34

5K989  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1-17, 1-27

6C748  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-23

6D037  . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-19, 1-21, 1-23, 1-29, 1-33

6D966  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1-9, 1-11

6J150 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1-7, 1-23

6J448 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1-9, 1-17

6K008  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1-15, 1-27

6K010  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-9

6K016  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-13

6K032  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-17



NUMERICAL INDEX

3P092-rev0820 2-5

6K057 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-23

6K058 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-23

6K231 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-25

6K232 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-25

6K970 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-7

7C086 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-7

7C285 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-29

7C460 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-7

7C468 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-3

7C783 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-13

7C858 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-7, 1-15, 1-19, 1-23, 1-27

7C876 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-9, 1-23

7C940 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-29

7D759 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-15

7D937 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-25

7D938 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-25

7K022 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-7

7K229 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-9

7K267 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-17

7K323 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-15

7K962 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-33

7K963 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-33

8C065 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-21

8C527 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-3

8C679 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-21, 1-29

8J310 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-19

8K349 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-5

8K350 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-5

9C078 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  1-3, 1-17, 1-23

9C134 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-21, 1-29

9C601 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-21

9D774 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-29

9D816 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-17, 1-27

9D923 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-11

9J338 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-11

9J377 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-21, 1-29

9J378 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-21

9J399 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-9, 1-11

9J559  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-9, 1-11

9K077  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-9

9K228  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-15, 1-17, 1-27

9K739  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-34

9K740  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-34

9K741  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   1-34



2-6 3P092-rev0820

NUMERICAL INDEX

Page Intentionally Blank



3-1

Chapter 3

Glossary

For clarity this glossary of industry standard 
abbreviations and their definitions are provided.

For additional information, (See “Illustrated Parts List” on 
page 1-1.)

A

ASM . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Assembly

B

BATT  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Battery
BHSC . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Button Head Socket Cap
BLK  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Black
BRG . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Bearing 

C

CB  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Carriage Bolt
CONN . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Connector
CTSK  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Countersunk
CYL . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Cylinder

D

DBL  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Double
DIA . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Diameter

E

ENCLSD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Enclosed

F

FHCS  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Flanged Head Cap Screw

FHHCS  . . . . . . . . . . . .Flanged Hex Head Cap Screw
FL OR FLG . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Flange
FLT  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Flat
FPS  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Food Plot Seeder

G

GA . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Gauge
Gr  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Grade

H

HHCS  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Hex Head Cap Screw
HD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Head
HLCL . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Helical
HCSKT  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Hex Socket
HYD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Hydraulic

I

ID . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Inside Diameter

L

LH  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Lefthand
LKG OR LOCK . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Locking
LWR  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Lower

M

MANF  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Manifold
MNT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Mount

N

NRW  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Narrow
NSS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Not Serviced Separately



3-2 3P092

GLOSSARY

O

OD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Outside Diameter
OHG  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Overhead Guard
ORFS OR ORS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . O-Ring Seal
ORP OR ORB . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . O-Ring Boss

R

RH . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Righthand
RND  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Round

S

SER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Series
SHCS  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Socket Head Cap Screw
SHLD  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Shield
SKT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Socket
SLFLKG  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Selflocking
SOC  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Socket
SPR . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Spring
SQ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Square
SRTD  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Serrated
SSCR  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Setscrew
SST . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Stainless Steel
STD . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Standard

U

UPR  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Upper

W

WHL  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Wheel
WLD OR WLDMT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Weldment

Z

ZP . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Zinc Plated



Document Control Revision Log:

Date Revision Improvement(s) Description and Comments

08/2020 0820 Added Rear Roller Scraper Option



Equipment from Landoll Company, LLC is built to 
exacting standards ensured by ISO 9001 registration 

at all Landoll manufacturing facilities.

Till ‘N Seed®

Models BPS6 and BPSB6
Parts Manual

Re-Order Part Number 3P092-rev0820 

LANDOLL COMPANY, LLC 
1900 North Street

Marysville, Kansas 66508
(785) 562-5381

800-428-5655 ~ WWW.LANDOLL.COM

                                                                                                                                                                                3P092-rev0820

Copyright 2020. Landoll Company, LLC

"All rights reserved, including the right to reproduce this material or portions thereof in any form."

http://www.landoll.com
http://www.landoll.com/

	Illustrated Parts List
	Handrail, Step, Stand and SMV to Frame
	Lower Shield
	Walkboard, Rockshaft, Shock and Trash Shield
	Hitch, Rotors and Roller to Frame
	Rotor Transmission and Gage Wheels
	Rotor Assemblies and Rear Roller Assembly
	Front Seedbox
	Front Seedbox Frame
	Front Seedbox Deflectors
	Front Seedbox Transmission
	Front Seedbox Guards
	Rear Seedbox
	Rear Seedbox Frame
	Rear Seedbox Transmission
	Acre Meter
	Acre Meter Assembly

	Numerical Index
	Glossary

